
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date: Monday, 8th July, 2019
Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Colin Gamble 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order 

Report of Strategic Director (Legal and Democratic Services)

4  Reconfiguration of Corporate Management 

Report of Chief Executive

5  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on 
the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

6  Reconfiguration of Corporate Management 

(Confidential Appendix)

Councillors:

Cllr I Gilbert (Chair), Cllr R Woodley (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Harp, Cllr A Jones, Cllr C Mulroney, Cllr 
K Robinson and Cllr M Terry

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Report Number 19/07/08

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Strategic Director (Legal and Democratic 

Services)
To

Cabinet

On
8th July  2019

Report prepared by: Elsie Anakwue: Solicitor
And Carl Robinson: Director of Public Protection

Southend Town Centre & Sea Front and Adjoining Areas Public Spaces Protection 
Order 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee- Policy and Resources
Cabinet Member: Councillor Terry

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To invite Councillors to consider and agree the proposed approach to dealing 
with certain behaviours identified in this report and to consider whether the 
Council should proceed with the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(“PSPO”) under Section 59 of the Anti- Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014(“the 2014 Act”) taking into consideration the results of the statutory 
consultation and further evidence as detailed in this report.

1.2 The purpose of a PSPO would be to assist the Council and its partners to 
provide an appropriate and robust response to various behaviours taking place 
in Southend Town Centre and Seafront (along with the 3 adjoining areas 
identified following the consultation as later detailed in this report), that existing 
enforcement powers have been unable to resolve. It would help ensure that the 
law-abiding majority can use and enjoy these public spaces, safe from anti-
social behaviour (“ASB”).

1.3 The purpose of the PSPO would not be to target people based solely on the fact 
that someone is homeless or rough sleeping. The Council will continue to assist 
such individuals who require help and support.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Council makes a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) over the 
areas identified in this report and in the form annexed at Appendix 3.

2.2 That the existing Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) from 2002 ceases 
to be enforced following implementation of the new PSPO. 

3. Background

Agenda
Item No.



Report Title Report Number 19/07/08

3.1 On 6th November 2018 a report was presented to Cabinet to decide whether to 
proceed with a public consultation on making a PSPO. The full background to 
the PSPO and anti-social behavioural issues was set out within the Cabinet 
report. Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the 6th November 2018 Cabinet 
report and the corresponding minute 427 which was noted at Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee on the 29th November 2018.

3.2 Following the decision of Cabinet a public consultation then commenced as 
detailed below. 

3.3 Existing DPPO/PSPO

3.4 As set out in the previous report attached at Appendix 1, in 2002 the Council 
made a Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) which imposed restrictions on 
public drinking in the Town Centre and several other areas. From 20 October 
2017
[...]
tal component to addressing ASB while many resources are 
stretched. It enables the Authorised Officers to issue fixed penalty notices that 
do not involve a lengthy process. The fixed penalty is currently £100 
alternatively the person could be prosecuted in the Magistrates’ court resulting 
in a fine, currently of up to £1000. 

5. Other Options 

The Council could choose not to introduce a PSPO, however this would lose the 
opportunity to introduce this measure to tackle ASB which is having a damaging 
effect on our Town Centre, Seafront and other areas identified in this report. 
Additionally, following the support of the PSPO that has been displayed in the 
consultation, choosing to not implement the Order could negatively impact the 
reputation of the Council within the communities worst affected by the ASB.

6. Reasons for Recommendations 

6.1 A PSPO covering the Town Centre, Seafront, Southchurch Hall Gardens, 
Hamlet Court Road and York Road is believed to be an appropriate additional 
tool to tackle persistent and unreasonable anti-social behaviour (“ASB”) which is 
taking place. It can help provide realistic and proportionate enforceability to help 
reduce the ASB which discourages and prevents the law-abiding majority from 
feeling safe in, and subsequently using and enjoying, these public spaces. 

6.2 The majority of respondents to the Consultation supported the necessity and 
implementation of the PSPO.

6.3 The Council considers that the requirements in S.59 of the 2014 Act are met 
and that the prohibitions are reasonable ones to be imposed within the meaning 
of S.59 (5) of the 2014 Act. 



Report Title Report Number 19/07/08

7. Corporate Implications

The Corporate implications were set out in the previous report to Cabinet on 6th 
November 2018 (Appendix 1). 

7.1 Financial Implications

The costs of enforcement of the PSPO will be undertaken within the existing 
resources of the Community Safety Team and Essex Police. The costs of 
signage and their maintenance will be met from the existing services budget. 

8. Background Papers

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Previous report to Cabinet dated 6th November 2018 with 
appendices and corresponding minute 427

Appendix 2 – PSPO Analysis report 2019

Appendix 3-  Draft Order

Appendix 4 - Summary of the Rough Sleeper Initiative

Appendix 5 - Assisting Vulnerable Persons Strategy Summary

Appendix 6 – Equality Analysis

Appendix 7 - Evidence Pack

Appendix 8 - Analytical Support Document

Appendix 9 - CCTV Log of Anti –Social behaviour between 01/06/2018 and  
31/08/2018

Appendix 10 –  General Public’s Comments received by the Council’s Contact 
Centre and Social Media in relation to ASB. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 Previous Report with Appendices and Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Cabinet

Date: Tuesday, 6th November, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor J Lamb (Chair)
Councillors J Courtenay (Vice-Chair), T Cox, M Flewitt, A Moring and 
L Salter

In Attendance: Councillors D Garne, A Jones, H McDonald, D McGlone and 
C Mulroney
A Griffin, S Leftley, A Lewis, J K Williams, J Chesterton, J Ruffle, 
P Geraghty, C Robinson, S Houlden, J O'Loughlin, G Halksworth, 
T MacGregor, R Sharp, A Butteriss, A Keating and C Gamble

Start/End Time: 2.00  - 3.40 pm

420  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boyd.

421  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared as indicated:

(a) Councillor Cox – Agenda Item 12 – Notice of Motion Fire Safety – 
Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest – Grenfell Tower tragedy was mentioned – 
he was involved in the recovery and could be called as a witness to give 
evidence at the Public Enquiry (withdrew);

(b) Councillor Flewitt – Agenda Item 5 – Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy - non-pecuniary interest - friends and family are tenants of 
South Essex Homes;

(c) Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item 13 – Notice of Motion – Fossil Fuels – 
non-pecuniary interest – member of the Essex Pension Fund;

(d) Councillor McDonald – Agenda Item 10 – non-pecuniary interest – Member 
of a range of organisations/charities which campaign against the sex industry 
and support services for women in the sex industry (Trustee of Essex Feminist 
Collective, Management Committee of Nordic Model Now! and on the Unison 
Eastern Region Women’s Committee) and works as a Children’s Independent 
Sexual Violence Advisor at a local charity.

Officers interests:

Alison Griffin declared an interest in Agenda Item 8 (PSPO) – lives in the area 
of the draft PSPO Order.

A. Lewis, S. Leftley, J. Ruffle, J Chesterton, J. Williams, C. Robinson, P. 
Geraghty, J O’Loughlin and S. Houlden declared an interest in item 22 (Senior 
Managers Pay Panel) and withdrew.  A. Griffin also declared an interest, but 
remained in the meeting to respond to questions.



422  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 18th September 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 18th September 2018, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

423  Southend 2050 - Draft Ambition, Desired Outcomes and Road Map 

Following a presentation by the Leader of the Council/Chief Executive, the 
Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive setting out the findings of the 
Southend 2050 engagement programme, together with the proposed draft 
Ambition, Themes and Outcomes and Southend 2050 Five Year Road Map.

Resolved:

1. That the findings of the Southend 2050 engagement programme be 
welcomed and noted.

2. That the Ambition, Themes & Outcomes and the Southend 2050 Five Year 
Road Map, as set out in Appendices A, B and C to the submitted report, be 
endorsed.

3. That the Transforming Together programme, outlined in paragraph 6 of the 
submitted report, be noted and endorsed.

4. That the matter be referred direct to the Policy & Resources, Place and 
People Scrutiny Committees.

Reason for decision:

To propose a new ambition and set of themed desired outcomes for the 
Borough, providing the context for the Council’s key planning documents.

Other options:

Not adopting the recommended approach would mean that the Borough’s vision 
contained in the 2010-20 Community Plan would be nearly 10 years old and the 
Council’s vision, aims and priorities nearly 13 years old, all of which have 
become, or will quickly become very dated.

Note: This is an Executive Function save that the final approval of the Southend 
2050 Ambition, Themes & Outcomes and Five Year Road Map is a Council 
Function.
Referred direct to: all three Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb



424  Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
sought approval for the submitted Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy.

Resolved:

1. That the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy, be approved.

2. That the proposed dynamic and continuous approach to engagement and 
consultation in order to support ongoing development of the action plan and its 
implementation, be approved.

3. That the design work and the approach to ensuring that the strategy works 
alongside other key priorities continues to develop following Cabinet, be 
approved.

4. That authority be delegated to the Corporate Management Team, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Adults and Housing and other 
Directors as required, for the implementation and delivery of the Strategy.

Reasons for decision:

The strategy integrates the need for a clear and ambitious direction for housing, 
homelessness and rough sleeping which operates wholly in line with the 
broader strategic work being pursued by the Council and its partners, such as 
Southend 2050, and which will support the economic vibrancy of the Borough.

Other options: 

None

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Cox

425  Adoption of a Low Emission Strategy (part of the Air Quality Action 
Plan) 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
proposing the adoption of the submitted Low Emission Strategy.

Resolved:

That the Low Emission Strategy as set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted 
report, be approved.

Reason for decision:

The Council has a statutory duty to adopt an Air Quality Action Plan.  Taking 
action to improve air quality via a Low Emission Strategy is part of the air quality 
action process, and crucial in order to improve the health of Southend-on-Sea 
residents.

Other options:

None.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Flewitt



426  High Street Summit 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive providing an update on 
work being undertaken following the High Street Summit which took place on 
24th September 2018, including the emerging action plan and approaches being 
organised through which to coordinate and drive this work.

Resolved:

1. That the progress being made be endorsed.

2. That the additional officer resource already aligned to support the 
implementation and delivery of this project, be endorsed.

Reasons for decision:

This project is recognised as strategically important for Southend, both from a 
business and public service perspective.  

Other options:

None

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call in to: Place and Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committees
Cabinet Members: Cllrs Lamb, Courtenay and Flewitt

427  Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) requesting that consideration be given to whether the Council should 
commence statutory consultation on the making of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) under Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014.

In introducing the item, the Leader of the Council explained that the Cabinet had 
no pre-determined view on the matter and that the recommendation was for 
consultation to be undertaken before consideration of the possibility of making a 
PSPO.

It was noted that any PSPO introduced must be focused on anti-social 
behaviour and that statutory guidance had been taken into account in preparing 
the report.

Resolved:

1. That consultation be undertaken into the possibility of the Council making a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) under Section 59 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the area and activities 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the submitted report.

2. That the proposed consultation process be as set out in section 3.5(e) of the 
report.



3. That the consultation process to also cover the revocation of the existing 
Designated Public Place Order /PSPO as outlined in section 3.5(g) of the 
report.

Reasons for decision:

A PSPO covering the Town Centre and Seafront areas could be a useful 
additional tool to tackle persistent and unreasonable anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) which is taking place and would help ensure that the law-abiding majority 
can use and enjoy these public spaces, safe from ASB.

Other options:

The Council could choose not to look at introducing a PSPO, but this would lose 
the opportunity to introduce a new measure to tackle ASB which is causing 
nuisance/harm to many people and having a damaging effect on the Town 
Centre and Seafront areas.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Flewitt

428  The Bell Junction 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
providing an update on the work undertaken to progress the Bell Junction 
Improvement Project together with details of the preferred scheme option (2) 
which had been develope
[...]
 October 
2018 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the London Southend Airport Monitoring Working Party held 
on 16th October 2018, be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: Place Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Moring

441  The Senior Managers Pay Panel, 22nd October 2018 

The Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Senior Managers Pay 
Panel held on 22nd October 2018.

Resolved:

That the recommendations of the Senior Managers Pay Panel held on 22nd 
October 2018, be approved.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

442  Council Procedure Rule 46 

Resolved:

That the submitted report be noted.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Eligible for call-in to: the relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Members: as appropriate to the item

Chairman:



 

Report Title Page 1 of 14 Report Number 

 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Strategic Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) 

To 

Cabinet 
On 

6 November 2018 

Report prepared by: Elsie Anakwue, Solicitor 

Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee- Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Flewitt 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To invite Members to consider and agree the proposed approach to dealing with 

certain behaviours identified in this report and to consider whether the Council 
should commence statutory consultation on the making of a Public Spaces 
Protection Order (“PSPO”) under Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”).  
  

1.2 The purpose of a PSPO would be to assist the Council and its partners to 
provide an appropriate and robust response to various behaviours taking place 
in Southend Town Centre and Seafront areas, that existing enforcement powers 
have been unable to resolve. It would help ensure that the law-abid
[...]
of the types of ASB which are 
identified as being a current problem in 3.2 above. 
 
The draft PSPO at Appendix 2 sets out the types of activities which could be 
prohibited. 
 
In terms of the proposed Restricted Area, considering the combined sources of 
evidence included in this report, the draft Order at Appendix 2 proposes the 
following: 
 

 An area  including and immediately surrounding Southend High Street;  

 An extended area around the Town Centre where problems have 
occurred; and 

 The Seafront area to include the extent of Cliff Gardens and Western 
Esplanade; Central Southend Seafront; Eastern Esplanade and the 
Beach area adjacent to Western Esplanade, Central Southend Seafront 
and Eastern Esplanade. 

 
(g) Revocation of Existing DPPO/PSPO 

 
As explained in 3.3(b) above, in 2002 the Council made a Designated Public 
Place Order (DPPO) which imposed restrictions on public drinking in the Town 
Centre and several other areas which had experienced alcohol related 
disorder/nuisance. 
From 20 October 2017 the DPPO was treated as though it was a PSPO by 
virtue of S.75 of the 2014 Act. 
It is considered that the process of considering a PSPO is an appropriate 
opportunity to include the activities currently covered by the DPPO and for the 
DPPO to be revoked. 
The Council proposes to consult on this proposal as part of the consultation on 
this PSPO. 
 

4. Other Options  
 
The Council could choose not to look at introducing a PSPO, but this would lose 
the opportunity to introduce a new measure to tackle ASB which is causing 
nuisance/harm to many people and having a damaging effect on the Town 
Centre and Seafront areas. 
 

5. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
5.1 A PSPO covering the Town Centre and Seafront areas could be a useful 

additional tool to tackle persistent and unreasonable ASB which is taking place. 



 

Report Title Page 11 of 14 Report Number 

 

It would help ensure that the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy these 
public
[...]
rts will still go where they can. Deal with it, Not like the high
street has shops, and better people use it for something other than begging.

29-Nov-18

Hello Southend Council,. Great, Don't give yourselves credit for Leigh; instead how about making sounthend and westcliff happier pleaces to live by
cutting down on begging, crime, high rates and parking homelessness, and vandalism? If I see anyone damaging my car again there will be serious
violence. What can/will you do about all the crime?

Nov-18
I was in town yesterday, I saw a few policemen walking up and down the high street, but I still saw people begging. Even beggars going up to
people asking for monet, although it did some a bit quieter than normal, but that’s it. 

05-Sep-18
Although good that it will help with genuine homeless people sl;eeping rough, this will hace zero efect on them harassing people up and down the
high street during the day. 

05-Sep-18
They did not want to be homed speak to the homeless that are happy begging most of the time there are six charities feeding them free food This is
keeping them on the street

18-Sep-18 Remove the rough sleepers and kick the beggars out of town, bring in more markets.. Antique and such. Make it a place you want to visit not avoid. 

28-Sep-18
Well Said. It's just legitimatisation of begging, aggressive door knocking and low level vandalism and it saddens me to see the Council encouraging
it.



This page is intentionally left blank



        1  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive 

To 

Cabinet 

On 

8th July 2019 

Report prepared by: Alison Griffin, Chief Executive 

Reconfiguration of corporate management 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cabinet Member: Leader  
 

Part 1 (Public agenda item) with the exception of Appendix 3 (confidential and not for 
publication by virtue of paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972) 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 Through the adoption of the Southend 2050 ambition, themes and outcomes in 

December 2018 and by strengthening the timeline at Cabinet on 25th June 
2019, Councillors have set out an ambition programme for the Borough with a 
clear commitment to:- 

 

 Improving Housing 

 Tackling health inequalities  

 Enhancing Southend’s environment 

 Improving skills 

 Proactively managing the street scene 

 A commercial approach  

 Financial sustainability 
 

The 2050 ambition and outcomes are challenging and for delivery to be 
successful a different culture will be required in the organisation.  We will need 
to work differently and additional capacity will be needed to move these 
significant agendas forward with our residents, businesses and partners, at the 
same time as improving service delivery in the ‘here and now’. 

 
 This report sets out proposals for a reconfigured corporate management 

structure which will:- 
 

 Signify and underpin the cultural change required 

 Drive the positive change that is necessary 

 Provide the capacity needed to meet Councillors’ ambitions and the 
desired increase in pace of decision making and delivery 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 



        2  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

1. That the reconfigured corporate management structure to spearhead 
the cultural transformation and increase capacity to deliver Southend 
2050 outcomes be agreed as set out in sections 3.6 – 3.14 of this 
report. 
 

2. That the new reporting lines for third tier officers as set out in the 
report be agreed. 

 
3. That consultation be undertaken with the officers affected in line with 

employment law and the Council’s HR policies. 
 

4. That the arrangements for individual officers as detailed in Appendix 3 
(Confidential Part 2), be agreed 

 
5.  That external recruitment is arranged for the vacant Executive Director 

posts. 
 
6.  That as part of the Council’s commitment to developing its own talent, 

the vacant Director posts are advertised on an internal basis initially,  
and only if posts remain unfilled would the Council go to market. 

 
7. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be 

authorised to make further adjustments to the corporate management 
structure following the consultation process. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Rationale – why now 
 
3.1 The current configuration of the Corporate Management Team was adopted in 

September 2018.  The landscape has shifted significantly since then:- 
 

 The Southend 2050 ambition has been adopted by Council and reviewed 
by the Joint Administration 

 Swan Housing has been agreed as the partner for developing 
Queensway 

 The Housing and Homelessness strategy has been agreed and includes 
a clear expectation that the Council will play a full role in market 
intervention and the supply of social and key worker housing, alongside 
reducing the likelihood of homelessness 

 A cross-Council approach has been implemented for managing 
operations across the Borough during peak summer and winter months 

 The national and regional landscape in health and social care (children’s 
and adults) has increased in complexity and all authorities have seen an 
unprecedented rise in demand 



        3  

 

 
 
 

 A partnership approach to tackling violence and vulnerability has been 
introduced to address the challenges of County Lines and child criminal 
exploitation and the exploitation of vulnerable adults 

 Children’s Social Care and Special Educational Needs & Disability 
(SEND) Services have been improving but need to strengthen further in 
order to achieve the highest outcomes for children and their families 

 Health visitors have come back in-house as part of the 0-19 health offer 

 Localities are developing to ensure residents can live healthy lives in 
thriving communities 

 The NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) has been 
referred to the Secretary of State 

 A growth budget supporting the key priorities and outcomes has been set 
for 2
[...]
est position to realise resident, business and Councillors’ ambitions. 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council through sustained and prudent financial 
management over many years has put itself in a position where it can invest in 
priority areas now to make a real difference for the town. 

 
4. Other Options  
 
4.1 No changes are made to the current corporate management arrangements. The 

risk in this option is that the two deputy chief executive roles become 
increasingly unwieldly and will increase risk exposure both for the Council and 
individual post holders. 



        8  

 

 
4.2 Councillors identify a different set of roles to increase the senior leadership 

capacity of the organisation. The Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service 
would need to be satisfied that these roles would enable the Council to deliver 
the outcomes, manage risks effectively and meet its statutory requirements. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
5.1 The recommendations enable the proposals and rationale for the proposals set 

out in section three of the report to be implemented. The recommendations will 
ensure, provided the Council is successful in recruitment, to deliver Councillors’ 
priorities and manage high risk services more effectively. 

 
6. Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  
  
 As set out above in section 3. 
 
6.2 Financial Implications  
 

1. If the new posts within the Corporate Management reconfiguration proposal 
are recruited to in the latter part of 2019/20 then there is likely to be a net 
cost of up to £50k including all oncosts, which can be funded by the 
Councils 2019/20 contingency. The full year net cost of the Corporate 
Management reconfiguration proposal is likely to be around £300k in 
2020/21 and around £370k in 2021/22. 
 

2. These costs include all relevant oncosts and will vary slightly between years 
dependent upon internal recruitment and the 90% development rate 
applicable to all senior management p
[...]
ic Protection

Head of Traffic 
Management

and Highways 
Network

Head of Waste, 

Env. Care and 

Street Cleaning

Head of Parks 

Open Spaces, 

Cemetaries and 
Crematoriums

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director

(Adults and Communities)

- New

Director of 
Integration

and 
Partnerships

Director of 

Culture and 
Tourism

Head of 
Adult 
Social 
Care

Head of 

Adult Mental 
Health 

and Principal 
Social Worker

Head of 
Business 
Support

Head of 
Service 

Innovation, 
Development 

and Design

Head of 
Housing     

and Social 
Inclusion



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Executive Director 

(Children and Public Health) 

- New

Director of 

Learning

Director of

Children's 

Services

Director of 

Public Health

[interim]

Head of 

Strategy, Planning 
and Performance



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director 

(Finance and Resources)

Director of 
Property 

and 
Commercial

- new

Head of 
Corporate 

Procurement

Group 
Manager 

Revenues

Benefits

Manager

Group 
Manager

Financial 
Planning

Head of 
Corporate 
Finance

Head of 
Internal 
Audit



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director 

(Transformation)

Director of 

Digital Futures

[interim]

Head of 

Corporate Strategy

Head of HR 

and Payroll

Head of 

Customer Services



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director 

(Legal and Democratic Services)

Head of Democratic 
Services

Assistant Director

Legal Services 

(General)

Assistant Director 
Legal Services 

(Social Care and 
Education)

Resilience Manager

(Emergency Planning 
and Business 

Continuity)



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order
	Appendix 1 - - Title Page
	Appendix 1 - Minutes fr

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Cabinet

Date: Monday, 8th July, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors R Woodley (Vice-Chair), A Jones, C Mulroney and 
K Robinson

In Attendance: Councillors L Burton, D Cowan, K Evans, George, D Jarvis and 
H McDonald
A Griffin, J K Williams, S Leftley, A Lewis, J Ruffle, C Gamble, S Ford 
and A Keating

Start/End Time: 10.00  - 10.20 am

131  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harp and Terry.

132  Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillors/officers declared interests as indicated:

(a) Cllr Gilbert – PSPO – non-pecuniary interest – place of work within the 
boundary of the PSPO;

(b) Cllr Jones – PSPO – non-pecuniary interest – lives within the boundary of 
the PSPO;

(c) Cllr McDonald – PSPO – non-pecuniary interest – place of work within the 
boundary of PSPO;

(d) Alison Griffin – PSPO – non-pecuniary interest - lives within the boundary of 
the PSPO;

(e) Simon Leftley – Reconfiguration of Corporate Management – pecuniary 
interest (withdrew).

133  Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) requesting that consideration be given to whether the Council should 
proceed with the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) under 
Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, taking 
into consideration the results of the statutory consultation and further evidence.

The Cabinet received a revised Draft Order together with an amended plan 
showing the exact location of the proposed restricted area.



On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader of the Council expressed his thanks and 
appreciation to the relevant officers for their contributions to the report.

Resolved:

1. That the Council makes a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) over the 
areas identified in the submitted report and in the form annexed at Appendix 3 
(as amended).

2. That the existing Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) from 2002 ceases 
to be enforced following implementation of the new PSPO.

Other options:

The Council could choose not to introduce a PSPO, however this would lose the 
opportunity to introduce this measure to tackle ASB which is having a damaging 
effect on the Town Centre, seafront and other areas identified in the report.  
Additionally, following the support of the PSPO that has been displayed in the 
consultation, choosing not to implement the Order could negatively impact the 
reputation of the Council within the communities worst affected by the ASB.

Reasons for recommendation:

A PSPO covering the Town Centre, seafront, Southchurch Hall Gardens, 
Hamlet Court Road and York Road is believed to be an appropriate additional 
tool to tackle persistent and unreasonable anti-social behaviour taking place.  A 
PSPO can help provide realistic and proportionate enforceability to help reduce 
ASB which discourages and prevents the law-abiding majority from feeling safe 
in, and subsequently using and enjoying, these public spaces.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Referred direct to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Terry

134  Reconfiguration of Corporate Management 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive setting out proposals for 
a reconfigured corporate management structure.

Recommended:

1. That the reconfigured corporate management structure to spearhead the 
cultural transformation and increase capacity to deliver Southend 2050 
outcomes, as set out in sections 3.6 – 3.14 of the submitted report, be 
approved.

2. That the new reporting lines for third tier officers, as set out in the report, be 
approved.

3. That consultation be undertaken with the officers affected in line with 
employment law and the Council’s HR policies. 



4. That the arrangements for individual officers as detailed in the confidential 
part 2 Appendix 3 to the report, be approved.

5. That external recruitment be arranged for the vacant Executive Director 
posts.

6. That as part of the Council’s commitment to developing its own talent, the 
vacant Director posts be advertised on an internal basis initially, and only if 
posts remain unfilled would the Council go to market.

7. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised to 
make further adjustments to the corporate management structure, following the 
consultation process.

Other options:

No changes are made to the current corporate management arrangements.  
The risk with this option is that the two Deputy Chief Executive roles become 
increasingly unwieldy and will increase risk exposure both for the Council and 
individual post holders.

Reasons for recommendations:

To enable the proposals and rationale for the proposals set out in section three 
of the report to be implemented.  The recommendations will ensure, provided 
the Council is successful in recruitment, that Councillors’ priorities are delivered 
and high risk services managed more effectively.

Note: This is a Council Function
Referred direct to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

135  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

136  Reconfiguration of Corporate Management 

Recommended:

That the confidential appendix, be endorsed.

Note: This is a Council Function
Referred direct to: Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Cllr Gilbert

Chairman:


